
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Wednesday, 21 June 2017, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alyson Grice 01905 844962/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here 
 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 13 June 2017 

 
 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 21 June 2017, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mrs F M Oborski (Chairman), Mrs J A Potter (Vice Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr R W Banks, 
Ms R L Dent, Ms P A Hill, Mr S M Mackay, Ms T L Onslow and Ms S A Webb 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Bryan Allbut (Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Ms C Richardson (Parent Governor) and Vacancy 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 20 June 2017).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(previously circulated) 
 

 

5  Support for Children with Disabilities During Transition to 
Adulthood 
 

1 - 16 

6  Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2017-21 
 

17 - 18 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



     AGENDA ITEM 5 

 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 June 2017 
 
 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
21 JUNE 2017 
 
SUPPORT FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES DURING 
TRANSITION TO ADULTHOOD 
 
 

Summary 
 

1. The Council's Lead Officers and Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Children 
and Families, and Adult Social Care, have been invited to the meeting to provide an 
overview of the service and support provided to children with disabilities during their 
transition to adulthood. 
 
2. This discussion will be held jointly with the Council's Adult Care and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel members, since the support services provided are 
relevant to both children and adults. All members of the Adult Care and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel have been invited to the meeting.   

 

Transitional Support for Children with Disabilities 
 

3. The Young Adults Team was established in 2012 to support transition to 
maximise outcomes for vulnerable young people and minimise the stress of 
change for service users and their families.   
 
4. The Young Adults Team is a social work team with integrated housing and 
carer support workers.  The Team is structured within Adult Services Directorate 
and works closely with other adult services, however also has formalised 
arrangements to ensure effective working with Children's Services. 

 
5. The social workers have caseloads that require the application of both 
children's and adults social work legislation and requirements. The Team has 
both children's and adult safeguarding lead.  The Young Adults Team Structure 
is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
6. The Team supports young people aged 16 to 25 with a learning disability, 
physical disability or complex health and social care needs.  The very large 
majority of these young people transfer from the services of the Children with 
Disabilities social work team.  

 
7. A very small minority of young people will in the care of the Local Authority.  
There are currently 10 young people supported by the Young Adults Team who 
are Looked After.  Care Leavers provision is also provided through the Young 
Adults Team.  In addition a very few young people are subject to Child Protection 
plans.   

Page 1



 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 June 2017 

 
8. The social work team act as the lead professional across all the levels of 
need, liaising and working with both children's and adult social work 
safeguarding services in line Worcestershire's Local Safeguarding Boards 
policies and procedures. 

 
9. The Team works with up to 300 young people at any one time.  Most 
(approximately 80%) of these young people have learning disabilities and attend 
special schools or colleges. A small minority (approximately 20%) have a 
physical disability alone and attend
[...]
2014, care for children with disabilities 
during their transition to adulthood was discussed by both Scrutiny Panels and the 
Panel members were briefed about the new cross-directorate team arrangements. 

Page 2



 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 June 2017 

 
Since this time the experience for young adults with disabilities has been influenced by 
significant changes in legislation, namely Care Act 2014 and Children and Families Act 
2014. 
 
17. Both pieces of legislation place a significant focus on the best possible outcomes 
based on high expectations and linked to long term aspirations. This has led to the 
development of Preparing for Adulthood Outcomes as a way for young people, parent 
carers, education, health and care providers to focus on the young person, their needs 
and aspirations and independence. Links between the Children and Families Act 2014 
and Care Act 2014. The Preparing for Adulthood (PfA) factsheet is attached at 
Appendix 2. 
 
18.  The Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel also looked at 
support for adults with learning disabilities, including the shift to new approaches for 
day services to reflect their wishes to be more independent, be part of their 
communities and for some, to access employment opportunities. Arising from these 
discussions, scrutiny panel members wanted to understand the support for children as 
they become adults. 
 
19. Panel members will also be aware that the Council's Children's Services were 
graded 'inadequate' by Ofsted following its inspection in November 2016 (Appendix 3). 
The Inspection findings have been well publicised, along with the Council's actions and 
plans to address necessary improvements.  During the inspection positive feedback 
was given regarding the work of the Young Adults Team; however the report referred 
to the need for this Team, the Children with Disabilities Team and the Care Leavers 
Service to have stronger links.  Actions have been implemented to improve these links. 
 

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

20. Following the discussion of services and support provided to care leavers during 
their transition to adulthood, members of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, and the Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel, are 
asked to: 

 

 Consider the information provided  

 Determine whether any further scrutiny or information is required at this time  

 Agree any comments to be highlighted to the Cabinet Members with 
Responsibility for Children, Families and Communities, and for Adult Social 
Care 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 Young Adults Team Structure 
 
Appendix 2 Links between the Children and Families Act 2014 and Care Act 2014.  
Preparing for Adulthood (PfA) factsheet 
 
Appendix 3 Ofsted inspection of services for children in need of help and protection, 
children looked after and care leavers (January 2017) - available here 
 

Page 3

https://reports.ofsted.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/local_authority_reports/worcestershire/052_Single%20inspection%20of%20LA%20children%27s%20services%20and%20review%20of%20the%20LSCB%20as%20pdf.pdf


 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 June 2017 

 
Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, 
Commercial and Change Directorate (01905 844962/844963) 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Directors of Adult Services and of 
Children, Families and Communities) the following are the background papers relating to 
the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of: 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 8 May 2014 
Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 16 March 2017, 23 May 
2016, 12 November 2013 
 
All council agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website 
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories


Young Adults Team Structure 
 

April 2017  

 
 
 
 

Team Manager 
(PO3) 

Jill Hughes 

 

Young Adults Social Workers 

 

Kim Townsend 
Level 3 (SCP 31-36) 

(Vale of Evesham Sch) 

 

Lynette Pearson 
Level 2 (SCP26-30) 

 

Lisa Boot 
Level 3 (SCP 31-36) 

 

Carer's 
Support Officer 

(SCP 18-25) 
Rebecca 
ittlechild 

 

Young Adults Team 

ASWP 
Safeguarding 

Adults 

(PO2) 

Housing 
Project  
Officer 
(PO1) 

 

Team Support 
Officer 
(SC3) 

Emily Jesson 
 

 

ASWP 
Safeguarding 

LAC/CP 
(PO2) 

Sally Garbett 

 

Young Adults Social Workers 

 

Holly Quekett 
Level 2 (SCP 26-30) 
(Pitcheroak School) 

 

Cleo Lapidge  
Level 3 (SCP 31-36) 
(Regency School) 

 

Stephanie Busby 
Level 2 (SCP 26-30) 

 

Bridget Browne 
Level 3 (SCP 31-36) 
(Regency School) 

 

Becky Littlechild  
Level 1 

 

Assistant 
Director of 

Adult services 
Richard Keble 

 

P
age 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

PfA Factsheet: The Links Between 
The Children and Families Act 
2014 and The Care Act 2014

Page 7



2 3

The Background

In the last couple of years there have been a number of policy changes 
that have affected the lives of disabled young people, those with SEN 
and their families, and had an impact on the range and quality of support 
available to them as they prepare for adulthood. The two pieces of 
legislation that will have the greatest influence on support for disabled 
young people preparing for adulthood are Part 3 of the Children and 
Families Act 2014, which focuses on Special Educational Needs and 
Disability and Part 1 of the Care Act 2014, which focuses on the care and 
support of adults.

Importantly, the Children and Families Act 2014 introduced a system of 
support which extends from birth 
[...]
disabled child cared 
for, and any other child for 
whom the parent carer has 
parental responsibility.

•	 Young carers’ needs assessment 
must have regard to:

o the extent to which the 
young carer is participating 
in or wishes to participate 
in education, training or 
recreation, and the extent 
to which the young carer 
works or wishes to work.

Care Act 2014

•	 Duty to carry out an Assessment 
for young people over 18.

•	 Duty to produce a Care and 
Support plan for anyone over 
18 where eligible needs are 
identified.

•	 Duty to carry out a Child’s Needs 
Assessment (CNA) if  there is 
likely to be care and support 
needs post-18.

•	 Duty to carry out a CNA at a time 
when it is of significant benefit to 
the young person’s preparation 
for adulthood.

•	 CNA can be requested by young 
people or parents at any age.

•	 Adult Need’s Assessments carried 
out for individuals over the age 
of 18 must include a personal 
budget.

•	 Duty to carry out Child’s Carer’s 
Needs Assessment and Young 
Carer’s Needs Assessment 
where there is “likely need” for 
support post-18 and when it is of 
“significant benefit”. 

•	 A Carer’s Assessment must 
include an assessment of:

o Whether the carer is able, 
and is likely to continue to 
be able, to provide care 
and whether the carer is 
willing to do so;

o The outcomes that the 
carer wishes to achieve in 
day-to-day life;

o Whether, and if so to what 
extent, the provision of 
support could contribute to 
the achievement of those 
outcomes.

P
age 10



8 9

The Children and Families Act 2014 introduces Education, Health and Care 
(EHC) plans and a single assessment and planning process, for young 
people with SEN, which can potentially continue up to age 25.  

The Care Act 2014 introduces a new duty on local authorities to carry out 
Child’s Needs Assessments (CNA) for young people who are likely to have 
needs for care and support after they reach 18. The purpose of a CNA is to 
determine what adult social care
[...]
.

•	 Duty to provide Information, 
Advice and Support (IAS) 
directly to children, young 
people and parents on matters 
relating to SEN and disability.

•	 IAS available through a single 
point of access which can 
signpost to other services and 
types of information.

•	 All information from both the 
Local Offer and the IAS service 
must be accessible.

•	 Duty on local authorities 
to review their local offer, 
publish comments that they 
receive on their local offer and 
publish their response to those 
comments.

Care Act 2014

•	 Duty to establish and maintain 
a service to provide information 
and advice relating to care 
and support to individuals and 
relating to support for carers.

•	 The service must provide 
information about:

o How the system operates in 
its area.

o The choice of types of care 
and support and choice of 
providers.

o How to access the care and 
support.

o How to access independent 
financial advice on matters 
relevant to meeting the 
needs for care and support.

o How to raise concerns about 
the safety and wellbeing of 
an adult.

o Provide sufficient 
information and advice to 
enable adults to plan for 
meeting care and support 
needs that may arise.

o Information must be 
accessible.

Accessible, good quality information, advice and support are vital to 
ensuring good outcomes for young people and their families. Existing 
Information, Advice and Support Services (www.iassnetwork.org.uk/) 
provide impartial information, advice and support to parents and carers 
of children and young people with SEN. The Children and Families Act 
2014 extends the duty on local authorities to provide information, advice 
and support on education, health and social care, both to the parents and 
carers of disabled children and young people and those with SEN and also 
directly to the children and young people themselves. Local authorities 
should ensure that they work with the Information, Advice and Support 
Services Network (IASS), formerl
[...]

 
DRAFT CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2017-21 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Assistant Director for Families, Communities and Partnerships and the 
Operations Manager (Connecting Families) have been invited to the meeting to 
discuss the draft Children's and Young People's Plan 2017-21 (CYPP). 

 
Background 
 

2. Worcestershire is developing a new Children's and Young People's Plan for  
2017-21. The Plan is a joint, strategic overarching plan for all agencies that work with 
children and young people. 
 
3. The new Plan will be owned by all agencies working with children, young people 
and families.  The Plan:- 

 Sets expectations around the way we work in Worcestershire  

 Clarifies the collective ambition and aspirations for all children and young 

people in Worcestershire 

 Identifies key priorities and success measures 

 Builds on and add value to existing plans 

 Will change over time to respond to need 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
 

4. In accordance with the Council's constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board will receive, comment and advise on the draft CYPP as part of the 
Council's policy framework.  However, in previous years, consideration of the draft 
CYPP has been undertaken by the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (or its predecessor body).  At its meeting on 19 June OSPB will be asked to 
formally delegate consideration of the draft CYPP to the Children and Families O&S 
Panel.  The Chairman will update the Panel on the OSPB's discussions at the meeting. 

 
Next Steps 
 

5. Any comments from the Panel will be forwarded to the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families and the Health and Well-Being Board.  The 
Plan will then be signed off by the Health and Well-Being Board and Cabinet in July 
and endorsed by Council in September. 

 
 

Page 17



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 21 June 2017 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

6. The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to: 
 

 Consider and comment on the draft Children and Young People's Plan 2017-
21; 

 Determine whether it would wish to carry out any further scrutiny, and 

 Agree whether it would wish to make any comments to the Cabinet Member 
with Responsibility for Children and Families and the Health and Well-Being 
Board. 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2017-21 (to follow) 
 
Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Alyson Grice/Samantha Morris, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, 
Commercial and Change Directorate (01905 844962/844963) 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Children, Families and 
Communities) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 

 Agenda and Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board held on 19 June 
2017 

 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 
 
 

Page 18

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx

	Agenda
	5 Support for Children with Disabilities During Transition to Adulthood
	item 5 Children to adults transition Appendix 1 young adults team structure.pdf
	item 5 Children to adults transition Appendix 2

	6 Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2017-21



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 10 July 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 21 June 2017, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 
am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs F M Oborski (Chairman), Mrs J A Potter (Vice 
Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr R W Banks, Ms R L Dent, 
Ms P A Hill, Mr S M Mackay and Ms S A Webb 
 

 
 
 
 
In Attendance from 
Adult Care and 
Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel: 
 
Other Attendees: 

Mr A C Roberts, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families 
Derek Benson, Independent Chairman, Worcestershire 
Safeguarding Children's Board 
 
Mr T Baker-Price 
Mr P Grove 
Mr P B Harrison 
Mrs E B Tucker 
  
 
Jill Hughes (Young Adults Team Manager), 
Richard Keble (Assistant Director of Adult Services), 
Hannah Needham (Assistant Director for Families, 
Communities and Partnerships), Tina Russell (Assistant 
Director Safeguarding Services (Children's Social Care)), 
Stuart Watkins, Allie Webster, Sarah Wilkins (Group 
Manager for Children with Disabilities), Sheena Jones 
(Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager) and 
Samantha Morris (Overview and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
 

Available Papers The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. Presentation handouts for Support for Children with 

Disabilities During Transition to Adulthood and the 
Draft Children and Young People's Plan 2017-21 
and Presentation Notes (circulated at the Meeting) 

C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 
2017(previously circulated). 

 
(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes). 
 

273  Apologies and 
Welcome 
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Ms T L Onslow. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

274  Declaration of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 

275  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 

276  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 March 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

277  Support for 
Children with 
Disabilities 
During 
Transition to 
Adulthood 
 

Attending for this item were: 
 
Andy Roberts, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Children and Families 
Jill Hughes, Team Manager, Transitions, Young Adults 
Team and PLOT 
Richard Keble, Assistant Director Adult Services 
Tina Russell, Assistant Director Social Work 
Safeguarding Services 
Stuart Watkins, Group Manager 
Sarah Wilkins, Group Manager for Children with 
Disabilities Services 
Safeguarding Services (Children's Social Care) 
 
The discussion was held jointly with the Adult Care and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Panel, as the support 
services provided children with disabilities during their 
transition to adulthood were relevant to both adults and 
children.  
 
Members received a Presentation (copies circulated at 
the Meeting) which covered an overview of the Service 
and following the subsequent discussion were asked to: 
 

 Consider the information provided  

 Determine whether any further scrutiny or 
information was required at this time  

 Agree any comments to be highlighted to the 
Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Children, 
Families and Communities, and for Adult Social 
Care 

 
During the Presentation, the following areas were 
highlighted: 
 

 Transition to adulthood was a very complex area 
in terms of legislation, providing support and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

families accessing that support 

 It was a very significant time for young people and 
their families, involving change, choices and 
decisions about staying healthy, getting a job, 
having a place to live, living well, staying safe, 
preparing for adulthood and providing the right 
support for carers 

 The Learning Disability Partnership Board had 
sub-groups for each of these important areas and 
expert members advising them.  Families were 
also represented on the Board by the 
Worcestershire Association of Carers 

 Formal planning generally started in year 9 (aged 
14 years) with a ‘transition review’ held by the 
school 

 Transition required co-ordination across a range 
of agencies with clear pathways through health, 
social care, housing and education  

 The Young Adults Team (YAT) was launched on 
11 June 2012 to support 16 – 25 year old young 
people with additional needs with transition 
planning and the move into adulthood. It was an 
integrated team bringing together social workers 
from Children Families and Communities and 
Adult Services.  The roles unique to the Team 
included a Housing Project Officer and Carers 
Support Officer 

 The YAT continued the work of Children With 
Disabilities Team by working through the 
Children’s Pathways 16-18, including Child in 
Need/Looked After Children/Safeguarding and at 
approximately 17 years and 6 months the Care 
Act Assessment would begin 

 Adulthood outcomes (slide 8) were confirmed as 
national outcomes and did not including education 
as this wasn’t appropriate for everyone 

 In terms of the impact of the YAT achieving 
independence, Members were advised that: 

 90% of young people were in settled 
accommodation (target  77%)  10% 
therefore were in temporary 
accommodation, which would not include 
bed and breakfast as an option 

 20 young people were in Supported Living 
 Improved NEET figures (reduced by 1/3rd) 
 58% of young people were in receipt of a 

Direct Payment (target of 35%) 
 97.5% of reviews up to date (target of 95%) 
 Increased numbers were in paid 

employment, and in voluntary work/work 
experience 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

 
During the discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 There was a responsibility for young people up to 
age 25, but the support provided would end when 
an individual was in a settled and sustainable 
placement.  This meant that the hand off point of a 
case was flexible 

 It was important for young people to have a single 

Education, Health and Care (EHC) Plan and for 
discussions and plans for the adulthood to take 
place much earlier, when children were quite 
young 

 When a young person's care transferred from the 
YAT, it would move to the Review Team or the 
Vulnerable Adults Team 

 If Members wished to raise a casework query they 
should approach the Assistant Director Adult 
Services who would co-ordinate a response 

 Social Workers were handling up to 33 cases 
each, dependent on experience and complexity of 
the case and would each receive an Annual 
Health Check of caseloads; feedback from Social 
Workers to date was positive and caseloads were 
manageable 

 In response to a concern about the Winterbourne 
View situation and avoiding the situation where 
people with learning disabilities were put in such 
placements.  Reassurance was given that there 
was a National Programme for Transforming Care 
for People with Learning Disabilities and that 
Worcestershire had the best performance in the 
Country. 

 
The following Information was also requested: 
 

 Details of the membership of the Connecting 
Families Strategic Group  

 An overview of new supported living 
developments  

 A SWOT (strengths, weaknesses, opportunities 
and threats) Analysis of each of the partners that 
the Service worked with 

 A redacted case study so that the journey of a 
young person could be followed. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and Officers 
for attending the Meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

It was agreed that this was an area requiring further 
Scrutiny, the scope of which should be discussed by the 
Chairmen of both Panels to develop a proposal for 
consideration by OSPB in due course. Members 
interested in joining a Scrutiny Task Group should advise 
the Scrutiny Officer. 
 

278  Draft Children 
and Young 
People's Plan 
2017-21 
 

Attending for this item were: 
 
Hannah Needham, Assistant Director – Families, 
Communities and Partnerships 
Allie Webster, Operational Manager – Partnerships, 
Families, Communities and Partnerships 
 
Copies of the Draft Children and Young People's Plan 
2017-21 and Presentation Notes were circulated at the 
Meeting. 
 
The Panel was asked to: 
 

• Consider and comment on the draft Children and 
Young People's Plan (CYPP) 2017-21; 

• Determine whether it would wish to carry out any 
further scrutiny, and 

• Agree whether it would wish to make any 
comments to the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families and the 
Health and Well-Being Board. 

 
In accordance with the Council's constitution, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) 
would receive, comment and advise on the draft CYPP 
as part of the Council's policy framework.  However, in 
previous years, consideration of the draft CYPP had 
been undertaken by the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (or its predecessor body).  
Accordingly, at its meeting on 19 June the OSPB agreed 
to formally delegate consideration of the draft CYPP to 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel.   
 
By way of introduction, the Panel received a presentation 
and were advised that the new Plan would be owned by 
all partner agencies working with children, young people 
and families and would 
 

 Set expectations around the way we work in 
Worcestershire  

 Clarify the collective ambition and aspirations 
for all children and young people in 
Worcestershire 

 Identify key priorities and success measures 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

 Build on and add value to existing plans 

 Would change over time to respond to need 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were 
made: 
 

 The lateness of the draft Plan being circulated to 
the Panel didn't allow sufficient opportunity for 
preparation - the Assistant Director acknowledged 
and apologised for the tight timescales 

 Although the Plan was good, the Panel would like 
to see the detail about implementation, how the 
outcomes would be measured and how it fitted 
with issues raised in the Ofsted Inspection Report 
published 24 January 2017. The Panel were 
advised that that the Plan was a 5 year Strategic 
Plan and the detail had yet to be worked through, 
but there would be definite links to the 
safeguarding issues identified by Ofsted and 
performance measures put in place 

 The Panel were keen to see a gap analysis early 
on in the process to establish whether  
improvements relating to some of the key issues 
such as obesity, mental health, child poverty were 
showing  significant improvements early on in the 
process 

 Although there were links to the safeguarding 
work, it was important to remember that the Plan 
was about all children and young people not just 
the vulnerable 

 A returning Member expressed concern at the 
pace of change in that she was hearing the same 
things that she had heard 4 years ago 

 Working with partners was a key theme 
underpinning the Plan;  it would be important 
when working out the detail for the County Council 
not to assume too  sole responsibility for delivery 
given that this was being shared with partners and 
therefore, a mutual responsibility 

 It was suggested that in order to ensure a 
commitment to mutual partnership working and 
responsibility, consideration should be given to 
formalising the agreement to the responsibilities.  
It was however, felt that as there was no formal 
legislation, the County Council could only try to 
influence not insist on formalising the 
responsibility 

 Jill Gramann, Non-executive Director, 
Worcestershire Health & Care NHS Trust 
(WHACT) observing the Meeting was invited to 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

contribute to the discussion and made the point 
that WHACT were 100% committed to partnership 
working with the County Council – this was 
acknowledged by the Officers at the Meeting.  
Additionally, the Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager agreed to advise the Health and 
Well-being Board that the Panel endorsed the 
partnership approach but was concerned Partners 
delivered on their respective actions  

 Partners pledging to be brave enough to always 
do the right thing for children and young people 
was a very good value to have in the Plan 

 Derek Benson, Independent Chairman of the 
Worcestershire Children Safeguarding Board 
(WSCB) confirmed that the WSCB had had sight 
of the Plan and that partners pledging to be brave 
enough to always do the right thing for children 
and young people was to be applauded. 

 
It was agreed that a summary of the comments made by 
the Panel would be sent to the Cabinet Member with 
Responsibility for Children and Families. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 12.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


